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This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• Referrals relating to female suicides following domestic 
abuse 

• HMRC referrals 

• Referrals relating to deaths and injuries by a police dog 

• Parking fines incurred by IOPC staff using fleet vehicles 

• Referrals of serious injuries and deaths and allegations of sex 

discrimination 

• IOPC Power of Own Initiative 

• Investigation report in respect of Mouayed Bashir 

• Report relating to Robert Napper and the murder of Rachel 
Nickell 

 
If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 
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Referrals relating to female suicides following 
domestic abuse 

Request 
 
 

Under the Freedom of Information request could I please request - for the years 
2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 [as of 1st March]:  

• the number of referrals made by police forces after a woman's suicide 
following involvement of officers in reports of domestic abuse   

Where possible, are you able to also break down:   

• the specific force that has made the referral. 

Response We have considered how far we may be able to assist you from the data we 
collect for our Annual deaths during or following police contact statistics. While we 
examine the circumstances of all deaths referred to us to produce these statistics, 
we do not collect data from which we could identify cases under the terms of your 
request. 
   
Based on the work involved in producing our death statistics we know that we 
would have to carry out extensive manual searches to produce the particular data 
you require. We estimate, therefore, that the work involved in identifying, locating 
and extracting the requested information would exceed the FOIA cost limit of 

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/research-and-statistics/annual-deaths-statistics


£450 (or 18 hours work), with the result that we would not be obliged to comply 
with your request. 
   
We separate the deaths referred to the IOPC into five categories for the purposes 
of our annual deaths during or following police contact report. The only one of 
these categories that could include deaths under the scope of your request is 
‘other deaths following police contact: independent investigations only’. This is 
defined as follows: 
 

“Other deaths following police contact include deaths that follow contact 
with the police, either directly or indirectly, that did not involve arrest or 
detention under the Mental Health Act 1983 and were subject to an 
independent investigation. An independent investigation is determined by 
the IOPC for the most serious incidents that cause the highest level of 
public concern, have the greatest potential to impact on communities, or 
have serious implications for the reputation of the police service. Since 
2010/11, this category has only included deaths where there has been, or 
there is ongoing, an independent investigation. This is to improve 
consistency in the reporting of these deaths.”   

 
Data about deaths under this category are separated according to the ‘reason for 
contact’. Deaths in the circumstances you describe would be most likely to fall 
within the reason ‘concern for welfare – domestic-related’.  
 
The reason for contact type ‘concern for welfare – domestic-related’ often includes 
cases involving a history of domestic violence that the police are already aware of. 
Threats may be made directly or indirectly against the deceased and/or associated 
family members and the deceased or a third party has reported this or raised 
concerns about their safety to the police. In the majority of instances, these deaths 
will be alleged murders committed by an interested party in the case who is the 
deceased’s partner, ex-partner, sibling, parent, or an extended family member.  Any 
apparent suicides of the perpetrator that follows an alleged or attempted murder 
are also included in the statistics within this category.   
 
One of the fields we collect data on is the classification of the death and the most 
relevant classification for your request would be ‘self-inflicted’. We also collect 
demographic data, so would be able to further refine the data down to domestic-
related deaths that were thought to be self-inflicted, where the deceased was 
female.  
  
As we are still in the process of extracting and verifying the data for publication in 
our 2023/24 report, the most recent data we could release to you would be from 
2022/23. 
 
We would emphasise that data based only on our independent investigations is 
not representative of the number of deaths within the scope of your request which 
have occurred nationally. This is because the IOPC must consider the public 
interest and the seriousness of the case when deciding whether it should carry 
out its own investigation, with the result that the majority of cases are passed 
back to the referring police force. 
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HMRC referrals 

Request  
Please provide IOPC procedure for dealing with referrals made by HMRC 

How many referrals have been made to IOPC by HMRC in the years 2020-24 and 

on what basis 

Of these how many have been referred back to HMRC for internal investigation 

Please provide outcomes of those referred back for internal investigation by 

HMRC 

 
 

Response  Attached is the guidance provided to staff regarding handling referrals from the 

HMRC. 

 



 

                                                                  

You also asked for the number of referrals made by the HMRC between 2020 and 

2024 and on what basis.  This information is presented in the tables below and 

should be read in conjunction with the following notes and caveats: 

 

The table below identifies the number of referrals from HMRC made between the 
dates 1 January 2020 and 20 March 2024. We have identified whether these 
referrals were made on the basis of a public complaint, a death or serious injury 
or a recordable conduct matter. HMRC only have a duty to refer complaints and 
conduct matters where there is an indication that either the person may have 
committed a criminal offence, or that they have behaved in a manner which would 
justify disciplinary proceedings and the outcome would be likely to be dismissal. 

Information regarding the referral process can be found a chapter 9 of the 
Statutory Guidance.  

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020


 
You asked for the number of referrals within this time period that were referred 

back to the HMRC for internal investigation. The table below identifies referrals 

where the mode of investigation decision was ‘local investigation’. We have also 

included the number of referrals where the decision was ‘return to force’. A 

decision is shown as ‘return to force’ where the IOPC decides that the appropriate 

authority must handle the matter in whatever reasonable and proportionate 

manner it determines. Further information about this decision can be found at 

paragraph 9.48 of the Statutory Guidance. 

 
We do not hold information regarding the outcomes of HMRC internal 

investigations and you should direct this part of your request to the HMRC. 
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Referrals relating to deaths and injuries by a police dog 

Request  
1. A copy of the full investigation report in case 2022/177120, 

pertaining to a 14-year-old boy who was bitten by a West Midlands 
police dog. For clarity I am referring to the following case published 
on the IOPC website here: https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-
work/learning/armed-response-where-police-dog-caused-injury-west-
midlands-police-october-2022 

2. The total number of IOPC referrals and complaints relating to 
instances in which a person has died or suffered a serious injury by 
a police dog from 2018 to date (11/03/2024). Please break this down 
by: 

a. Financial year (i.e. – 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019) 
b. The police force being complained about/referred to the 

IOPC 
 

Response  
1. We have decided that you are not entitled to this information 

because it is exempt under sections 30 and 40 of the FOIA.  
 

In the case of information falling within the terms of section 30, we 
are refusing your request because the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

2. Please see attached a PDF table containing the information we are 
providing under this part of your request. These referrals relate to 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/armed-response-where-police-dog-caused-injury-west-midlands-police-october-2022
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/armed-response-where-police-dog-caused-injury-west-midlands-police-october-2022
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/armed-response-where-police-dog-caused-injury-west-midlands-police-october-2022


either a complaint, recordable conduct matter or death or serious 
injury (DSI) matter.  

 
Incidents in which a person has died or suffered a serious injury 
during police contact fall within the mandatory referral criteria as 
confirmed in chapter 9 of our Statutory Guidance.  

 
Where an injury caused by a police dog meets the definition of 
serious injury in legislation and the matter is not the subject of a 
complaint or conduct matter, it must be referred to IOPC as a DSI 
matter, as was case 2022/177120. For the reasons given below, we 
cannot be sure that all such DSI referrals received in this period are 
included in the data we are providing. For more information on DSI 
matters, please see chapter 7 of our Statutory Guidance.  

 
Please take the following into account when interpreting this data: 
 

• As a single incident may result in more than one referral there were 
fewer incidents in this period than there were referral cases. For 
example, the incident in case 2022/177120 was the subject of a DSI 
and complaint referral and so would be counted twice in this data.  

 

• This data is the result of a system query of our case management 
system for referrals received in the period from 1 April 2018 to 11 
March 2024. As set out in the introduction to the table we have 
carried out a number of searches using case factors in combination 
with a key word search of case summaries. We applied the following 
case factors: 

 
o ‘police dog/horse’  
o ‘death’  
o ‘serious injury’  
o ‘use of force’  

 
Please see Annex 2 for the definitions of these case factors.  

 

• Our operational staff record case factors on our system to provide us 
with a starting point for the identification of cases that may share a 
common theme. While case factors may assist in identifying the 
circumstances of an incident connected to the case, they are not 
intended to confirm the nature of any alleged misconduct or describe 
the matter that gave rise to the case and so cannot generally be 
relied upon without further scrutiny of the papers to validate that a 
particular theme is present.  

 

• Our previous searches have confirmed that case factors are often 
applied incorrectly, may not be revised when new information 
becomes available, or may be omitted altogether from a case to 
which they should have been applied.  
 
 

• As factors may be combined in a range of circumstances, the 
selection of the ‘police dog/horse’ factor together with ‘serious injury’ 
or ‘death’ on the same case should not necessarily be understood as 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/statutory-guidance-2020
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/2020_statutory_guidance_english.pdf


confirming that the death or serious injury was caused by use of 
force from a dog or horse in these cases.    

 

• We have excluded from this data all cases involving a police horse 
that do not involve a use of force by a police dog.    

 

• While all 300 cases we sampled involved some form of injury 
according to the case summary, we have not attempted to 
distinguish serious from non-serious injury in this data.  

 
The attached table should not therefore be relied upon as an accurate 
response to the second part of your request but does provide some 
indication of the number of referrals received by the IOPC in this period in 
which there was a use of force by a police dog, and the numbers of those 
cases that also involved an injury, serious injury or death.   
 
As we receive between four and five thousand referrals per year, the 
manual searches involved in providing an accurate response to this part of 
your request would clearly exceed the FOIA cost limit of £450 or 18 hours 
of work.   
 
IOPC case factor definitions 
 
Police dog/horse 
Any complaint or allegation where a person alleges they were bitten by a police 
dog during an incident, injured by a police horse or if either animal is used during 
the contact with the member of the public. 
 
Death 
Date started: current from 1 April 2008, previously separate categories from 1 
April 2004  
Sub-factors: No 
 
This factor should be applied for all incidents or complaints that relate to the death 
of a person or people. This may include road traffic incidents, shooting incidents, 
deaths in or following custody, suicides following release custody, and deaths 
during or following other types of police contact. 
 
Serious injury 
Date started: 1 April 2008 
Sub-factors: No 
 
This factor should be applied to any complaint or allegation involving or alleging a 
serious injury. It is not confined to those matters under the mandatory 
referral criteria of death and serious injury. Serious injury is defined as ‘a fracture, 
a deep cut, a deep laceration or an injury causing damage to an internal organ or 
the impairment of any bodily function.’ 
For any complaint where the injury was alleged to have been caused as a result 
of physical restraint by a police officer or from the use of police equipment, for 
example, a baton, the corresponding ‘Use of force’ factor should also be applied. 
 
Use of force 
Date started: 1 April 2008 (sub-factor change in 2017) 
Sub-factors: Yes 



 
This factor related to any complaint or allegation where a police officer has used 
force through either the use of police equipment or physical force. Where more 
than one type of force has been used during the encounter all relevant factors 
should be selected. 
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Parking fines incurred by IOPC staff using fleet vehicles 

Request The Independent Review of the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
published on 21 March 2024 provides details of the 81 vehicles in your fleet: 

Paragraph 979 details the annual running costs of the fleet, and includes 
information on the cost of parking spaces leased for Canary Wharf, London and 
Wakefield; however,  I can find nothing relating to the cost of parking charges 
incurred by staff who use fleet vehicles. 

For each of the 7 locations where your fleet is located (Table 12  on page 250) 
please provide for the year 2022/23 the total cost of parking charges incurred by 
staff using fleet vehicles. 

Please also provide details of parking fines. 

 

Response   
We do not record this information. In accordance with the Fleet Car Policy, any 
fines, penalties or other charges incurred through incorrect parking are the 



responsibility of the driver and must be paid by the driver to whom the vehicle has 
been assigned at the time of the offence. Although the organisation may 
sometimes be informed of a penalty by letter, this is does not happen consistently 
and any such notifications are passed to the relevant driver with the assurance 
that they will be take responsibility of the penalty. There is no central record of 
parking fines incurred. 
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Referrals of serious injuries and deaths and 
allegations of sex discrimination 

 

Request 
 
 

 

1. Please provide me with figures for each police force area for the past three 

calendar years, showing both the number of injuries referred and the  

number of deaths (separately), broken down by sex. Please also include  

data on the outcome of the referrals in these cases (retaining the sex,  

police force and calendar year breakdowns). 

 

2. Please also provide me with data on all allegations made against police on  

the basis of sex discrimination broken down by sex of the complainant, and again 

by police force and for the same calendar years. 

 

Response  
1. In regard to injuries referred to the IOPC combined with the sex of the 

injured person, while we hold the information in the file relating to each 
referral, we have estimated that the work involved in complying with this 
request would exceed the cost limit under section 12 of the FOIA, with the 
result that we are not required to disclose the information to you. 

 
In 2022/23 we received 6,325 referrals and in 2021/22 this number was 
5,423. Based on 2021/22, we could manually assess 5,423 referrals within 
the cost limit only if it took us less than 12 seconds to source the relevant 
documents and find the information from within them.  As this is not 
possible, we have decided that producing accurate data in compliance 
with this part of your request would exceed the cost limit by a significant 
margin.  
More than 90% of the referrals we receive are passed back to the force 
following a ‘local investigation’ or ‘return to force’ mode of investigation 
decision. When the decision is ‘return to force’ the appropriate authority 
has discretion under the legislation on how the matter should be handled, 
meaning that it may not be subject to investigation. 

   
In general, we do not collect data from which we can track the subject 
matter of a referral to its ultimate outcome other than when we investigate 
the matter ourselves and, therefore, we do not hold data confirming the 
outcomes of most of the referrals we receive.  The only complete data we 
could provide regarding the outcomes of referrals passed back to police is 
about our mode of investigation decisions. 

 
We have contacted our research team to discuss how far it may be 
possible to answer this part of your request from the data we collect and 
publish in our Annual deaths during and following police contact 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/annual-deaths-during-or-following-police-contact-report-202223


statistics.  While we could provide a breakdown of death referrals by 
forces and gender (which is slightly different to sex), this would only be for 
referrals of deaths that fall within one of the five categories of death that 
we include in our report. This data would not include deaths referred to the 
IOPC that are not already in our research dataset and would relate only to 
referrals received from 1 January 2021 to 31 March 2023, because we 
have yet to complete our research for 2023/24. 

2. Please see attached an Excel file containing the data we hold under this 
part of your request. The contents of this file have been extracted from the 
data we collect from police forces for our Annual complaints statistics and 
Force bulletins and relates to allegations recorded by police under the 
category ‘Discrimination: sex’. For the definition applied by police when 
recording allegations under this category, please see Appendix A of our  
Guidance on capturing data about police complaints | Independent Office 
for Police Conduct (IOPC) 

 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/annual-deaths-during-or-following-police-contact-report-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
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IOPC Power of Own Initiative 

Request 
 

The Independent Review of the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
published on 21 March 2024 states: 



  
'108. Lastly, the IOPC has a ‘power of initiative’ which allows it to treat a 
complaint, conduct or DSI matter as having been referred to it without it having 
been.' 
 
A search of your website using the term 'power of initiative' yielded 14 results (not 
all relevant): 
 
I have learned that it is a 'rarely-used' power 
 
 
1.  For each of the last 5 years please provide the number of times you have used 
it. 
 
2.  For each of the last 5 years please provide the number of cases where you 
considered using it but did not. 
 
3.  Please provide your guidance on the use of initiative powers. 

 

Response As of 1 February 2020, the IOPC are able to treat a complaint, conduct matter or death or 
serious injury (DSI) matter which has come to its attention otherwise than by being 
referred by an appropriate authority, as having been referred whether or not the matter 
had been recorded. Our response to your questions is set out below. 
 
1. We can confirm that within this timeframe we have used this power 16 times. We used 
the power three times in 2020, once in 2021, twice in 2022 and nine times in 2023 and 
once so far in 2024. 
 
2. We have no automated way of searching our case management system to ascertain 
whether the POI was considered but was not used. The only way we would be able to 
locate any relevant cases where these circumstances applied would be to manually 
scrutinise case files and documents. Due to the volume of cases, these manual activities 
would no doubt exceed the cost limit as prescribed by the FOIA and associated 
regulations by a considerable margin with the result that we are not obliged to carry out 
this work. In any case, because there is no particular fixed field within the case 
management system for this sort of information to be recorded,  there would be no 
guarantee that these activities would yield accurate results, as it would depend on 
operational staff noting the file that POI had been considered but not used. 
 
3. Please find attached our guidance on the use of Power of Initiative. 
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Investigation report in respect of Mouayed Bashir 

Request 
 
 

 

All information held by the IOPC, including but not limited to complete  

investigation reports, in respect of Mr Mouayed Bashir. 

Response We have decided that you are not entitled to this information by virtue of 
exemptions under sections 30 and 40 of the FOIA.  
 
In the case of information falling within the terms of section 30, we are 
refusing your request because the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 
A summary of this investigation has been published on our web site in line with 
our publication policy: Policy on the publication of final investigation reports and 
report summaries | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). We consider 
this information to be a proportionate response to the public interest in 
transparency and accountability, taking into account the competing public interest 
in preserving the confidentiality of investigations and the persons to whom they 
relate. 
 
We take the view that publication of a summary is the most effective way of 
accounting for our findings in this case and satisfying the public interest. FOIA 
requests for complete reports and underlying evidence are rarely accessible to 
the public because they would result in documents so heavily redacted it would be 
of no value to the requester and less informative than the published summary 
information.      

 

Ref   

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-investigation-finds-gwent-police-use-force-reasonable-prior-death-mouayed-bashir
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/policy-publication-final-investigation-reports-and-report-summaries
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/policy-publication-final-investigation-reports-and-report-summaries


5024848 
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Report relating to Robert Napper and the murder of 
Rachel Nickell 

 

Request 
 
 

 

I was wondering if it was possible to get a copy of the IPCC report into Robert 

Napper and the murder of Rachel Nickell which was released on 3rd June 2010? I 

have looked online but cannot find a copy. 

 

Response You can find the commissioner’s report relating to the murder of Rachel Nickell on 
the National Archives website here: [ARCHIVED CONTENT] 
(nationalarchives.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

 

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20100824171656/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/cy/hanscombe_complaint.pdf
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20100824171656/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/cy/hanscombe_complaint.pdf

